
 

 

 

 

 

To observe the meeting as a member of the public/press please use 
the link provided . This link will be made available 24 hours prior to 
start of the meeting. Please ensure you access the meeting in good 
time. Guidance on how to access the public meeting can be found 
HERE. Committee members and pre-arranged attendees will be 
contacted by Democratic Services to supply the appropriate link to 
participate in the meeting. 
 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s website. This information may be available in 
alternative formats on request. 
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date THURSDAY 4 MARCH 2021 

Time 2.30 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs I Ward (Chairman), Cllr R Humby, Cllr S Leggett and 
Cllr L Stagg 

 Sarah MacDonald - Democratic Services Officer:  
 

 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2020. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

3. Solent Transport 2021/22 Business Plan  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
4. Solent Transport Finance Update  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
5. Future Transport Zone Steering Group   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1457-Branded-Meeting-guidance-non-commitee-and-public-May-2020.pdf
https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 (a) Solent Future Transport Zone Progress Report  (Pages 35 - 60) 
 

 (b) Mobility as a Service (MaaS) Project Briefing   
 

  To receive a presentation. 
 

 (c) E-Scooter Trials Update   
 

  To receive a presentation. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
24 February 2021 

 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare 
[...]
a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

    

 
 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 5 OCTOBER 2020 COMMENCING AT 3.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUALLY (MS TEAMS) 

Present Cllr I Ward (Chairman), Cllr R Humby, Cllr S Leggett and 
Cllr L Stagg 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

S Baker (Solent LEP), F Baxter (Hants), Z Bearne, P 
Boustred (Soton), S Chandler (IWC), R Clubb (TfSE), C 
Haigh (Hants), P Haustead, R Ivory (Soton), N Loader, K 
Melville (Soton), R Pemberton (Hants), C Rowland (IWC), P 
Turton (Ports), G Wright (Hants) 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 were approved as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
No Declarations of Interest were made. 
 

3. Solent Future Transport Zone - Proposed Governance Arrangements  
 
Conrad Haigh, Solent Transport Manager, presented the report and gave an 
overview of the proposed governance arrangements for delivering the Solent Future 
Transport Zone (FTZ). The FTZ steering group would have the same members as 
the Joint Committee but with some additional members. It was noted that the FTZ 
programme manager interim had changed to Keith Melville. The project board would 
meet in the same way as the steering group after each Joint Committee meeting. 
There would be a user stakeholder group to ensure that feedback was received 
from representatives of bodies involved in the delivery of projects and to ensure that 
user groups were properly represented. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

 

A question was asked regarding recruitment of people coming into the structure. 
Clarification was given that budget had been provided for seven interim staff at 
same cost of using the consultancy framework. This has helped accelerate the 
programme significantly. 
 
Consideration would be given to whether any other parties needed to be included. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To agree in principle the recommendations to adopt the governance arrangements 
in the report. Solent Transport authorities would come back to the new Solent FTZ 
steering group and/or Joint Committee if any changes were subsequently proposed. 
 
The terms of reference for each Committee and Board would be reviewed. 
 

4. Solent Local Rail Connectivity Study (CMSP)  

The case for a new rail connectivity strategy for the Solent area had been in the 
business plan for the past year, as there was currently no formalised strategy for 
how to develop the rail network in the Solent.  

Joint working with Network Rail and other stakeholders had taken place in the 
production of the strategy.  

Richard Pemberton showed a presentation showing the overall aim of the strategy. 
The study was based around six strategic questions looking at what needed to be 
done and could be done. More detail was provided around each of the strategic 
questions. 

The impact of the COVID pandemic was discussed and it was not believed that any 
of the recommendations in the report had been superseded but there may ned to be 
some amendments with regard to timescales. 

Following a query raised by Cllr Leggett clarification was provided that the DfT had 
been involved in the working group and had endorsed the study. Network Rail were 
proposing that the schemes were taken to the next stage after more detail regarding 
design and cost was carried out. 

The Chairman requested that the issues with the Isle of Wight ferries as part of the 
link to the Island’s railway be taken up with the DfT at the appropriate time. 

For recommendations 1 and 2, for procedural reasons Cllr Humby requested that 
these be amended to: 

1) That the Joint Committee NOTE AND AGREE THE FINDINGS of the Solent 
Local Rail Connectivity Study, and the emerging strategic advice within, as a 
major component of the Solent Transport’s developing long-term strategy for 
the area.  This includes infrastructure improvements at the following locations 
to enable train frequency uplifts, which will enable up to a 20% improvement 
in overall journey times through improvements at:  

Page 6



 
3 

 

 Fareham station  
 Totton area  
 Portsmouth City Centre  
 Between Eastleigh, Botley and Fareham  
 Eastleigh area  

 
2) That the Member Authorities represented on the Joint Committee consider 

and take steps to NOTE AND AGREE THE FINDINGS of the study within 
their authorities. 

No changes to recommendations 3 and 4 were requested. 

RESOLVED: 

Recommendations 1 to 4 were agreed by the committee, with the proposed 
changes to recommendations 1 and 2. 

 
5. TFSE Engagement Update  

 
Rupert Clubb presented an overview of the vision of the TfSE, the area covered by 
the South East and the publication of a 30-year transport strategy, detailing a 
sustainable route to growth, including carbon reduction, the impact of COVID 19 on 
transport use, setting the future direction. A bid had 
[...]
g the strategic vision statement 
work referenced above, in addition to actions such as  further development of the 
Solent Rail Connectivity proposals.   

 
These activities will also support rebuilding/ rebounding from Covid, and deliver 
against many of the policies and strategies of our funders. They are also the areas 
where Solent Transport judges it can best add value for our member LTAs.  

 

 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

BACKGROUND & WIDER PICTURE 
 
2. Since the Business Plan for 2020/21 was presented to Joint Committee on 29th June 

2020, during the early stages of the Covid-19 pandemic, the pace of change in the 
transport sector has been unprecedented in recent times- reflecting impacts on 
society and the nation in general.    

 
3. Over the last year Solent Transport has been exceptionally agile, adapting and flexing 

to respond as positively and effectively as possible to issues and opportunities that 
have arisen. This has been done overall with a considerable degree of success.   

 
4. At the time of writing, Covid and its impacts still dominate the agenda. Many short-

term changes to society are now familiar, but with the end of the pandemic hopefully 
now in sight, our focus is turning to the medium and longer term and the post-
pandemic response and recovery- and identifying how Solent Transport’s activities 
can add value to our partners activities in this area.   

 
5. Although uncertainty remains, there is a good likelihood that some of the short-term 

changes observed during the Covid-19 pandemic will endure into the future. Many of 
the changes in people’s lifestyles and functioning of the economy, business and 
society during 2020 were accelerations of previously slow-moving but growing trends, 
such as increases in working from home, and growth in online deliveries and other 
services moving online.     

 
6. Whilst many of these present challenges to us as a set of sub-regional highway 

authorities, Partner Authorities
[...]
for a three-stage project testing transport impacts of potential Strategic 
Development Opportunity Areas (SDOAs) identified by PfSH Local Planning 
Authorities which could accommodate development beyond 2034. Consultants have 
been jointly appointed to undertake the project, have completed the first stage of the 
project,  and are currently on the second stage of the project, using the SRTM model 
to test the impacts of combinations of different SDOA sites.  
 

Page 13



 

22. Solent Transport provided specialist advice and support to PfSH on transport matters, 
and facilitating engagement between PfSH and our Member LTAs.  Member Authority 
officers have stated that that this activity has added value through reducing duplication 
of calls on their staff time, and has also contributed to more unified approach to review/ 
response to early stages of the transport study, although there is a clear need to 
ensure that the respective roles of Solent Transport and the LTAs is fully understood 
by the Local Planning Authorities.   
 

23. Profile-raising, marketing & branding: Our plan to run up to two conferences has 
not been possible to realise due to Covid-19 restrictions.  However, Solent Transport 
has been very active during the pandemic and has achieved significant success in this 
area in difficult circumstances: 

 

 Brand development – We have revisited the Solent Transport Brand creating 
new templates and collateral and are in the process of refreshing the website. 

 Government engagement – We have briefed the Secretary of State for 

Transport and Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Rachel Maclean MP 

on aspects of the FTZ and have an ongoing positive dialogue with the DfT and 

TFSE. 

 Conferences – Solent was a key speaker at a Escooters conference 

alongside DfT, and have also spoken at a number of other third party 

conferences on Mobility Hubs and other FTZ schemes. 

 Social media – Creation and ongoing use of a Solent Transport LinkedIn 
[...]
olicies or Procedures introduced via this business plan.  

Therefore equality impact assessment not deemed to be required.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
70. No property implications:  the content of this business plan makes no proposals for 

development/ changes which would affect property owned by any of our LTAs. 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

OPTIONS 
 
71. The options presented here are confirmed by SMB as their recommendation for how 

Solent Transport can best support their respective authorities priorities, this follows 
consideration of other options and opportunities.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
72. That the Joint Committee approves the Solent Transport Business Plan for 2021/22 

 
73. That Hampshire County Council, Isle of Wight Council, Portsmouth City Council 

and Southampton City Council be invited to note this Business Plan through their 
own decision-making processes. 

 
 
Contact Point:, Conrad Haigh, Solent Transport Manager   

 07704 304873 

 e-mail Conrad.Haigh2@hants.gov.uk  
 

COLIN ROWLAND 
Director of Neighbourhoods 

IW Council 

(CLLR) IAN WARD 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport 

Chairman 
 

 

Page 23

mailto:Conrad.Haigh2@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  Solent Transport Joint Committee 

SUBJECT: Solent Transport Financial Update  

DATE OF DECISION: 4th March 2021 

REPORT OF: Hampshire County Council as Accountable Body for 
Solent Transport 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Elain Youngman, Elain.youngman@hants.gov.uk  

Kate Archer, Kate.archer@hants.gov.uk  

SOLENT 
TRANSPORT 
MANAGER 

Name: Conrad Haigh, Conrad.haigh@hants.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

 
This report presents the Solent Transport draft outturn position for 2020/21, the proposed 
revenue budget for 2021/22 based on current local authority contributions, and details 
how these affect the reserves. 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Joint Committee 

 (i) Notes the draft outturn for the 2020/21 revenue budget.  

 (ii) Approves the proposed revenue budget for 2021/22. 

 (iii) Notes the forecast balance in reserves. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1. 
 

To fulfil the requirements in providing the Solent Transport Joint Committee 
with: 

 The draft outturn position for 2020/21 

 A proposed revenue budget and partner contributions for 2021/22 

 A draft position of the reserves balances for 2020/21 & 2021/22. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 

           2. 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Elain.youngman@hants.gov.uk
mailto:Kate.archer@hants.gov.uk
mailto:Conrad.haigh@hants.gov.uk


 

 

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 

3. 

 

 

 

 

 
Introduction 
 
This report summarises the draft outturn position for the 2020/21 Solent 
Transport revenue budget and includes details of the current reserves 
position including projections for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
The report also seeks approval for the proposed budget for 2021/22, based 
on current Partner Contributions. 

4. 

44 

Revenue Budget Draft Outturn Position 2020/21 

 

The draft revenue budget outturn position for 2020/21 is shown in Table 1 
below, and includes a predicted in year surplus of £110,000.  However, 
£130,000 of this surplus relates to Sub Regional Transport Model (SRTM) 
commissions which if added to the STRM reserve in accordance with the 
previously agreed principle to meet the cost of future SRTM upgrade, would 
require a draw from the revenue reserve of £20,000 to balance the budget.  

 

Table 1 

Budget Heading 

Budget Revenue Variation  

  Outturn   

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 

REVENUE £’000 £’000 £’000 

        

Staff Pay & Expenses 172 167 (5) 

Finance Accountable body fees 5 5 0 

Marketing 36 11 (25) 

Solent Go – Back Office/Admin 26 27 1 

Studies 15 0 (15) 

Enhancement of Sub Regional 
Transport Model (SRTM) 

0 0  0 

SRTM Commissions 0 (130) (130) 

Other Costs 0 200 200 

Net Expenditure 254 280 26 

        

Other Income 0 (200) (200) 

Partner Contributions (190) (190) 0 

Contribution to / (Draw from) 
reserves 

(64) 110 169 

Total Funding (254) (280) (26) 

 

In order to meet this budget Solent Transport has gone through a process of 
in year savings. This has achieved a small net staffing underspend consisting 

Page 26



 

 

 

of savings from the marketing officer post, which has been removed from the 
structure from December, and a reduction in travel costs due to the impact of 
Covid-19 restrictions, offset by increased costs due to the 2.75% pay award 
(agreed in November and backdated to 1st April 2020). This has been factored 
into the budget going forward. 

 

Studies and marketing costs are showing underspends as the majority of 
work in these areas has been carried out directly in relation to the Future 
Transport Zone (FTZ) and therefore charged to the FTZ budget. The 
marketing spend reflects work on the rebranding of Solent Transport and an 
upgrade of the Solent Transport website.  

 

An additional £200,000 income was received from the FTZ project, which was 
passed directly to Southampton University to implement the Solent FTZ 
Drone medical distribution trial service from the mainland to the IOW. 

 

SRTM commissions are predicted to provide a surplus in year of £130,000, if 
approved this will be added to the SRTM ring fenced reserve. 

 

Solent Transport Senior Management Board (SMB) has instructed Solent 
Transport to be more commercial in their outlook for recouping funds for work 
completed and this is covered in the business plan being considered as a 
separate item on the agenda.  

 

Page 27



 

 

5 Proposed Revenue Budget 2021/22 

 

The proposed budget for 2021/22 is shown in Table 2 below, and includes 
planned expenditure of £190,000, to be fully funded by £190,000 total Partner 
contributions, which has been fixed at this rate since 2013. 

 

Table 2 

Budget Heading 
  Budget 

Propo
[...]
luding the SRTM commissions (which are transferred to the SRTM 
reserve for the cost of future upgrades in line with a previous decision of the 
Joint Committee), the draft outturn position for 2020/21 shows a pressure 
against the budget, requiring a draw from the general reserve of £20,000 to 
supplement Partner contributions and fully fund net expenditure.  

 

The balance in the revenue reserve is expected to reduce to £43,000 by the 
end of the current financial year, equating to only two months of budgeted 
operating spend. 

 

The SRTM commissions are expected to produce a surplus of £130,000 in 
2020/21, increasing the ring fenced SRTM upgrade reserve to £491,000.  
This is at the lower end of the expected cost range for the upgrade, and 
therefore further funding will need to be identified if the upgrade is to proceed. 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

 

 

 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

9.  

Property/Other 

10. N/A -  no property considerations associated with this decision 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

11. N/A 

Other Legal Implications:  

12. N/A 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

13. No tangible risks attached to this decision.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

14. N/A 

 

KEY DECISION?  N/A 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Affects all parts of Solent area as the 
four local Highway & Transport 
Authorities make up Solent Transport.    

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

 

Page 31



 

 

Appendices  

  

1 Future Transport Zone Reporting – Spend up to the end of January 2021 

 

 

P
age 32



 

 

 

  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Privacy Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact 

Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background document
[...]
eeting with them is planned for 3rd February, with further meetings in 2021 to be scheduled.

Update

Risks and challenges Next steps

P
age 38



Work Package RAG Status Overview 

Work Package Milestones Resource Brief Commentary (including justification for rating). More detail can be provided in the slides for individual workstreams

1 WP 1 Mobility-as-a-Service platform and trials

Develop and offer to market a MaaS product that 

enables customers to plan journeys, purchase 

tickets and receive incentives in one place, leading 

to more seamless journeys and reduced car 

dependency.

Milestones:  The procurement approach is well underway and a closed ITT process was released in December to selected potential 

providers. A MoU with the Universities of Portsmouth (UoP) and Southampton (UoS) has also been signed and University research has 

now commenced. 

Resourcing: Interim PM been appointed alongside an Interim Theme 1 lead.  The UoP and UoS have identified their research teams. 

Additional technical support procured.

2 WP2 - Solent Go – growing the ticketing 

options offered by Solent Go

Design and implement a range of new multi-

operator public transport tickets, leading to 

increased flexibility of travel and use of these 

modes across the region.

Milestones: The development of new carnet tickets within Stagecoach is currently nearing completion, which will result in all major local 

bus operators offering this product. Investigations have also taken place into the potential for other related ticketing options from across 

the region to be incorporated into the MaaS offering. Planning is also underway to migrate Solent Go wholly into the development of the 

MaaS platform, as and when this is undertaken. Positive conversations have taken place with some of the Ferry services about joinng

the scheme.

Resourcing: Interim PM appointed (for MaaS).  Additional technical support procured.

3 WP3 - Mobility Credits

Trial of travel credit scheme offered to low socio-

economic groups aimed at understanding the 

impact such credits have on travel behaviour.

Milestones: : Currently on hold due to COVID-19.  To be reviewed Spring 21’

Resourcing: Funding reprofiled.

4 WP4 - Bike Share

Design and launch a new bike share scheme, 

electric or otherwise, initially to be trialled in a pilot 

area and subsequently rolled out across the 

region.

Milestones: Project Initiation Document and project plan timescales established. Early market testing underway, prior to formal 

procurement commencing. 

Resourcing: An Interim Theme 1 lead has been appointed and is the current PM with support from each of the PMs in the two pilot 

council areas.

5 WP5 - Lift share

Growing existing lift share services through 

support for local employers to establish new 

schemes in workplaces.

Milestones: Currently on hold due to COVID-19.  To be reviewed Spring 21’.

Resourcing: Funding reprofiled.

6 WP6 - Demand Responsive Transit

Design and launch of responsive services to 

supplement existing public transport networks to 

improve connectivity in areas under-represented.

Milestones: Currently on hold due to COVID-19.  To be reviewed Spring 21’.

Resourcing: Funding reprofiled.

P
age 39



Work Package RAG Status Overview 

Work Package Milestones Resource Brief Commentary (including justification for rating). More detail can be provided in the slides for individual workstreams

7 WP7 E-Scooter trials

Design and launch an e-scooter trial, in response 

to the Government’s post-COVID drive to pilot new 

micro-mobility modes, addressing local health, 

environmental and social issues as well as the 

imminent travel challenges posed by COVID 19.

Milestones: An E-Scooter trial scheme on the Isle of Wight (IoW) was launched at the end of November 2020 with an initial focus on key 

worker movements during national lockdown.  An expansion of the IoW scheme subsequently took place in December.  For Portsmouth 

scheme a s
[...]
f UTM supplier 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Solent Transport 2021/22 Business Plan
	4 Solent Transport Finance Update
	5a Solent Future Transport Zone Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting

Name of meeting
Date and Time
Venue
Present
Also Present
(Non voting)

8.

SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 4 MARCH 2021 COMMENCING AT 2.30 PM
VIRTUAL
Cllrs I Ward (Chairman), Humby, Leggett and Stagg
C Haigh, R Pemberton, J Wadham, S Lowe, C Hillcoat,
K Willcox, D McGrath, P Turton, J Dando, P Boustred,
S Valentine, P Darnton

Minutes
RESOLVED:
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2020 were approved as a true record.

9.

Declarations of Interest
There were no Declarations of Interest.

10.

Solent Transport 2021/22 Business Plan
The Solent Transport Manager gave an overview of activities carried out in the
2020/21 year and presented the plan for activities in the coming year. Solent
Transport had started 2020/21 having obtained £28.7m of funds from the DfT just
prior to lockdown for the Future Transport Zone (FTZ) programme. It had been an
exceptionally busy year and the team had needed to be flexible due to the impacts
of COVID in addition to the challenges of initiating the FTZ programme. It would be
important to rebuild confidence in using public transport and avoid a rebound to car
use by promoting the continuation of cycling and walking and their benefits. The
report had also considered the impact of Brexit and the local authorities’
declarations of climate emergency.
Three major bids had been won for the area – the Transforming Cities Fund (TCF)
funding for Portsmouth and Southampton including elements for the IOW, and the
Future Transport Zone which compliments and enhances the TCF programmes.
1

Delivery of these projects would be key. The drones pilot project was “fast tracked”
in May 2020 and had achieved five aviation ‘firsts’. An interim team had been put in
place quickly and good progress was being made on early stages of the other FTZ
projects.
Clarification was requested on the measures to avoid the rebound to car use. A
campaign had been undertaken on the benefits of lockdown including working from
home, and the benefits of walking/cycling. Some other measures which would have
a role to play included the development of the FTZ MaaS app, e-scooter hire and
the bike/ e-bike hire projects, providing new and innovative alternatives to driving for
many parts of the Solent area.
A question was raised as to the possibility of working together as a group to provide
a possible week of discounted rates on buses, in order to encourage more people to
use the bus. Clarification was given that although the bus companies were open to
promotional ideas it was difficult at the current time due to COVID restriction, issues
around social distancing and reduced numbers, and limits on bus operators
freedoms to launch promotions at present, although such an initiative may be
possible in the future once restrictions are lifted. There were a number of measures
included in the FTZ project for after lockdown concerning ticketing, which may be
useful.
The remainder of the paper was taken as read, including the workplan.
RESOLVED:
That the Joint Committee approves the Solent Transport Business Plan for 2021/22.
That Hampshire County Council, Isle of Wight Council, Portsmouth City Council and
Southampton City Council note this Business Plan through their own decisionmaking processes.
11.

Solent Transport Finance Update
A summary of the report was presented and it was explained that actions had been
taken to try to reduce or remove all except necessary expenditure. There had been
a small staffing underspend achieved by removing the marketing officer post.
There was a budget pressure requiring £20,000 to be taken from the general
reserve to supplements contributions from partners and fully fund the net
expenditure. The revenue reserves balance was expected to reduce to £43,000 by
the end of the financial year. Finances in general were being tightly controlled and
managed.
The main risks for the next 1-2 years were that there was not much money available
for marketing and research unless more funding was forthcoming. Commercial ways
of raising additional funds to fulfil the shortfall were being explored. The money for
the FTZ was ring-fenced to this programme only. It was agreed that this had to be a
priority for delivery.
In response to a question, clarification was given on the cost benefits of the drone
trials project, in particular their use in healthcare, delivery of medicines, transport of
2

specimens. It was stated that the trial was speculative but had received positive
results so far and aims, in the medium/long term, to develop an approach to
technology, management of air space etc that could enable aerial drones to be
utilised in ways which are forecast to achieve cost savings for some activities
compared to present.
RESOLVED:
a) To note the draft outturn for the 2020/21 revenue budget
b) To approve the proposed revenue budget for 2021/22
c) To note the forecast balance in reserves.
12.

Future Transport Zone Steering Group

13.

Solent Future Transport Zone Progress Report
A brief outline was given. Solent Transport had just under £29 million to implement a
project looking at personal mobility and logistics. Some marketing and behavioural
change funding was also included within it.
The Mobility as a Service (MaaS) app was central to the programme. The app that
is being developed would be able to provide any form of ticketing and would be
adapted to local requirements. Whilst MaaS apps are starting to be widely used in
parts of Europe and elsewhere, the Solent FTZ programme, as well as a several
other FTZ areas, would be the first places in the UK to implement such an app.
The logistics project was initially focusing on the drone logistics trials, some
significant early work had been done already in summer 2020. The Macro consolidation project would build on previous work done in Southampton to reduce
numbers of HGVs driving into congested areas. Micro consolidation would break
this down further, looking at the use of walking couriers, electric vehicles etc.
The process of recruiting a permanent (fixed term) team was continuing. There had
been some success with the IW trials of e-scooters, with Southampton and
Portsmouth to follow, the Maas platform was in an advanced stage of procurement.
The logistics part of the project was running slightly behind due to COVID, and plans
had been adapted accordingly.
Lockdown had been a challenge, but considerable progress had still been made
with the project. Work was underway with the Universities of Portsmouth and
Southampton on various research studies. Next steps were to finalise the
Monitoring & Evaluation plan and carry out some project-based logic maps and
complete recruitment of the fixed term team.
In response to a question from the Committee, the Chairman reported that there had
been a few initial complaints regarding the e-scooters, but that these had now
reduced. There had been fairly limited feedback from the public. Hospital staff had
been seen to use them which seemed to go fairly well. The main issues had been
people not sticking to the rules and confusion arising between the hire scooters and
private scooters.
3

14.

Mobility as a Service (MaaS) Project Briefing
Chris Hillcoat shared a presentation and gave an overview of the MaaS project
which was intended to enhance personal mobility within the region. An app was
being developed which would allow journeys on various modes of transport to be
planned, booked, paid for and undertaken via a single app/process. The three pillars
of the project were explained in greater detail. COVID had made people consider
changes to the way they travel. A research partnership with Portsmouth and
Southampton Universities was an important part of the project and their work was
explained in greater detail. The FTZ funding would run out in 2024, the aim is for
the MaaS app to be self-supporting by then and alternative sources of funding were
being explored to help with this. From an initial 30 expressions of interest, 5
providers had been invited to bid and a preferred provider selected.
It was hoped that every public transport ticket that could currently be purchased
would eventually be available on the MaaS platform. There may be opportunities to
investigate incentives and discounts and mobility credits targeted at those on a low
income.
It was hoped to engage with organisers of major events and large employers to
encourage people to try the platform.

15.

E-Scooter Trials Update
A short overview was given of the E-Scooter trials to date. The trial had been
ongoing on the IW since the end of November 2020, with 25 scooters initially in
Newport. Over 700 journeys were undertaken in the first week. Other towns had
followed and there were now 99 scooters on the IW, which would rise to 150. Over
7000 journeys totalling 40,000 miles had been taken to date. 95% of scooters had
been returned to a Beryl bay. Some lessons had been learnt, including the need for
more clarity over where the scooters could be ridden, and clearer definition of roles
and responsibilities required between the IW Council and operator. It was explained
that demographic data is collected by Beryl. Damage/loss numbers were low. Beryl
would be asked to share the data with members of the group.
Philip Darnton reported on the stakeholder event in November 2020. It was currently
legal to sell e-scooters privately but illegal to ride them in public, which was not a
satisfactory position. The Bicycle Association had made suggestions for e-scooters
as to their construction, weight, which did not appear to have been considered by
government. The e-scooter market was unusual in that it is illegal in the UK,
therefore hire schemes had become more popular. Hire scooters could be restricted
on speed and area of operation and could be geo-fenced. Imports and sales
indicated 360k were sold in 2020 to individuals. By the end of summer 2021 there
was expected to be 450-500k personally owned e-scooters. The government would
need to make decisions on the legalisation of owned and hired scooters.
Stakeholders had put forward sensible practical questions, e.g. whether they would
go into bus lanes. Local stakeholder groups’ feedback would be useful for the next
stakeholder meeting. Philip offered to facilitate further discussion. The Committee
thanked Philip for his clear presentation. It was believed that this type of scheme
4

may evolve alongside other active travel schemes.
Updates were provided from local authorities:
Portsmouth were due to start the trial on 16 March. There was a city-wide focus on
key worker journeys with around 75% discounts.
Southampton were planning to go live on 18 March and were currently working
through the TRO. The focus area was on the city centre with the key destination of
the universities and hospitals. Areas of expansion had been identified such as the
more densely packed residential areas.
In Winchester the scheme had not progressed in its original form as it had not been
possible to meet the inflexible deadlines set by DfT for launching trials. Alternative
ways of delivery were being considered.
It was accepted that the scheme would not work in all areas which was why the
trials were so important.

CHAIRMAN

5

